2024 OFC Abstract
Cryogenic Oxide-VCSEL at 2.8 K Demonstrates Record
Bandwidth  f-3dB > 50 GHz, Pout > 14 mW and PAM-4 Data
Rate up to 128 Gb/s
Haonan Wu, Wenning Fu, Zetai Liu, Yulin He and Milton Feng
Department of Electrical and Computer Engineering & Holonyak Micro and Nanotechnology Laboratory,
University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign, Urbana, IL 61801, USA. Author email address: mfeng@illinois.edu
Abstract:  We report record speed-power and ultrahigh linearity performance for a 6.8 um oxide-

2024 OFC Abstract
Fig. 3. (a-d) 2.8 K Cryo-VCSEL Driven by Keysight M8194A: PAM-4 and NRZ Optical Eye Diagrams up to 128 Gbps. The driving RF signal
amplitude and Cryo-VCSEL bias current are labeled in the lower left corner. All measured eye-diagrams pass the a standard 4-tap Feed-Forward-
Equalizer (FFE) for TDECQ qualification testing.
4.  Summery
In this work, the Cryo-VCSEL at 2.8 K is characterized using on-wafer probing technique to demonstrate eye open
up to 128 Gb/s PAM-4 and TDECQ = 2.56 dB at 112 Gbps. Given that demonstration of higher data rate is limited by
the 25 GHz photodetector, and the fabricated oxide-VCSEL has measured > 50 GHz modulation bandwidth for low
bias current (~7 mA), it is possible to 112 Gb/s NRZ and 224 Gb/s PAM-4 data transmission with sub-100 fJ/bit
operation at 4K in the future work.
Acknowledgement:  This work was supported by Dr. William Harrod (IARPA) on Develop Ultralow Power Cryo-VCSELs for 4K Fiber Data
Link under ARO Grant No. W911NF-22-1-0229. The high-speed VCSEL PAM-4 test is partially supported by Dr. Mike Gerhold for the Army
Research Office (ARO) grant to UIUC under No. W911NF-21-1-0022.
5.  References
[1] D. S. Holmes, A. M. Kadin, and M. W. Johnson, “Superconducting computing in large-scale hybrid systems,” Computer (Long Beach
Calif), vol. 48, no. 12, pp. 34–42, Dec. 2015, doi: 10.1109/MC.2015.375.
[2] O. Mukhanov et al., “Scalable Quantum Computing Infrastructure Based on Superconducting Electronics,” in 2019 IEEE International
Electron Devices Meeting (IEDM), IEEE, Dec. 2019, pp. 31.2.1-31.2.4. doi: 10.1109/IEDM19573.2019.8993634.
[3] J.-S. Park et al., “13.1 A Fully Integrated Cryo-CMOS SoC for Qubit Control in Quantum Computers Capable of State Manipulation,
Readout and High-Speed Gate Pulsing of Spin Qubits in Intel 22nm FFL FinFET Technology,” in 2021 IEEE International Solid- State
Circuits Conference (ISSCC), IEEE, Feb. 2021, pp. 208–210. doi: 10.1109/ISSCC42613.2021.9365762.
[4] Nat. Secur. Agency Office Corporate Assessments, “SUPERCONDUCTING TECHNOLOGY ASSESSMENT,” 2005.
[5] D. S. Holmes, A. L. Ripple, and M. A. Manheimer, “Energy-Efficient Superconducting Computing—Power Budgets and
Requirements,” IEEE Transactions on Applied Superconductivity, vol. 23, no. 3, Jun. 2013, doi: 10.1109/TASC.2013.2244634.
[6] B. O. Lu, Y.-C. Lu, J. Cheng, R. P. Schneider, J. C. Zolper, and G. Goncher, “Gigabit-per-Second Cryogenic Optical ILink Using
Optimized Low-Temperature AlGaAs-GaAs Vertical-Cavity Surface-Emitting Lasers,” IEEE J Quantum Electron, vol. 32, no. 8, 1996.
[7] D. K. Serkland, K. M. Geib, G. M. Peake, G. A. Keeler, and A. Y. Hsu, “850-nm VCSELs optimized for cryogenic data transmission,”
in SPIE OPTO, C. Lei and K. D. Choquette, Eds., SPIE, Feb. 2012. doi: 10.1117/12.909590.
[8] W. Fu, H. Wu, D. Wu, M. Feng, and D. Deppe, “Cryogenic Oxide-VCSELs with Bandwidth over 50 GHz at 82 K for Next-Gen High-
Speed Computing,” in Optical Fiber Communication Conference, 2021.
[9] W. Fu et al., “Cryogenic 50 GHz VCSEL for sub-100 fJ/bit Optical Link,” in 2020 IEEE Photonics Conference (IPC), IEEE, Sep.
2020, pp. 1–2. doi: 10.1109/IPC47351.2020.9252266.
[10] H. Wu, W. Fu, M. Feng, and D. Deppe, “2.6 K VCSEL data link for cryogenic computing,” Appl Phys Lett, vol. 119, no. 4, p. 041101,
Jul. 2021, doi: 10.1063/5.0054128.
[11] W. Fu, H. Wu, D. Wu, M. Feng, and D. Deppe, “Cryogenic Oxide-VCSEL for PAM-4 Optical Data Transmission Over 50 Gb/s at 77
K,” IEEE Photonics Technology Letters, vol. 33, no. 16, pp. 816–819, Aug. 2021, doi: 10.1109/LPT.2021.3073122.
[12] H. Wu, W. Fu, D. Wu, and M. Feng, “2.9 K VCSEL demonstrates 100 Gbps PAM-4 optical data transmission,” Appl Phys Lett, vol.
121, no. 1, p. 011102, Jul. 2022, doi: 10.1063/5.0095321.
[13] W. Fu, H. Wu, and M. Feng, “Superconducting Processor Modulated VCSELs for 4K High-Speed Optical Data Link,” IEEE J
Quantum Electron, vol. 58, no. 2, pp. 1–8, Apr. 2022, doi: 10.1109/JQE.2022.3149512.
[14] IEEE, “Media Access Control Parameters for 800 Gb/s and Physical Layers and Management Parameters for 400 Gb/s and 800 Gb/s
Operation,” 802.3df/D3.1, pp. 1–320, 2023, [Online]. Available: http://www.ieee.org/web/aboutus/whatis/policies/p9-26.html.
[15] IEEE, “IEEE Standard for Ethernet,” Std 802.3-2022 (Revision of IEEE Std 802.3-2018), pp. 1–7025, 2022, doi:
10.1109/IEEESTD.2022.9844436.